/.

e @N@M

Bo:ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMISSION OF THE SIAIE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

GAS COMPANY For Authority to Revise

its Tariffs for Watural Gas Sexvice Application No. 52358
to Offset Increases im Expenses (Filed December 18, 1970)
Caused by Net Increases in the Price

of Natural Gas from its Suppliers.

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)
OPINION

3y the above entitled application SouthernCalifornia:
Gas Company (SoCal) seeks authority to increase ité'tateo for gas
sexvice as of March 31, 1971 to yleld $13,036, 000 of additional
armual revenues based on test year 1970 in order to-offset the
effect of net Increases in its cost of purchased gas. | |

In addxtlon, by its petition filed November 30, 1970
(November Petition), SoCal, as the surviving corporate party to |
its merger with Southern Counties Gas Company of California, eeks
to have the orders im Decisioms Nos. 77100 and 77101 Lssued April
14, 1970, the Phase 1 decisions in Applications Nos. 51567 and
51568, modified to provide authority for SoCal to offset trackxng
rate Ilncreases filcd during 1971 by El Paso Natural Gas Company
(El1 Paso) in FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP71-13 and by
Transwestern Pipeline Company (Transwesterm) in FPC Docket
No. RP70-19. 3Such potential offsets ofltreoking,rateiinoreases

could reach $12,251,000 in terms of additional7enhuel_tevenuel




A.52358 - bi-sig

requirements of SoCal on a test yeax 1970 basis. Bj Decision Nd.
78204 dated Jamuary 19, 1971, authority was provided for SoCal to
offsgt such of these trackiung rate increases as occur during the
firsﬁ quarter of this year and the remaindef of‘thg November
Petition, which relates to tracking rate foncreases by ElL Paso and
Transwestern which become effective after March 31, 1971, was
consolidated for'hearing with Application No. 52358. |

Public hearing was held before Examiner Main.in Los
Angeles on February 1, 2 and 3, 1971. Evidence was presented‘by
SoCal, the City of Lomg Beach and the'Commissidn-sfaffland their'
witnesses were cross~examined. Oral argument;waévhéldiFeprua:y‘

10, 1971, and these matters were submitted on that-date‘for \

decision.

In this decision we are acting upon Appiichtioﬁ No.

52358. Our decision concerning the.November-Pétition £s being '

issued concurrently.
Gas Suppliexrs, Their Rate
EEEnges and Applicant's Request

Applicant purchases natural gas from £l Paso. ‘Pacifi;

Lighting Service Compauny (PLS), applicant's_affiligte, pqréhaéeé
gas for resale to applicant from Ttanswestern:andjfrom Califdrnia
producers. Both El Paso's aund Iranswestern'svrates‘are‘sﬁbject

to the jurisdiction of the Federal Power Commission. PLS.putchases
Califorunia~source gas under comtracts in which the price‘is‘
determined by a formula related to the price paid for gas by‘f
applicant and PLS at the California border., PiS renders resale

natural gas service to applicant umder a cost of service tariff.




A.52358 = bj-sig

Applicént’s request to increase its rates on~M§rcht31,-
1971, to produce $13,036,000 of added annual revenue‘reflecﬁs, |
as developed in Table 1 below, the net gas cost‘décreasé applicant
will have experienced from mid-June 1970 throﬁgh‘Mafch‘SO, 1971,
and the amount of the El Paso basic increase in FPC‘Docket Nd.
RP71-13 which can become effective on March 31, 1971;

Table 1

SUMMARY OF COST OF GAS AND RZVENUE IMPACTS OF NET
INCREASES AND DECREASES IN COST QOF OUT-OF=-STATE GAS3
(EXCLUDING TRACKING)

TEST YEAR 1970

- Revenue -
0-0-$ Total = Required To
Supplier's Gas Cost Offset: Gas.

i Increase  Increase COSt Increase
Suppliexr Description ¢fMef T MS -

El Paso Basic Increase in Docket o ‘ ) ;-_“__
= 'No. RP71-13 3.66 22,957 23,229

Reduction in FPC Opinion
No. 582 (Docket No.

RP7O-11) - (1.31)  (8,217)  (8,316)

Net Reduction From Opinion o
No. 586 (Docket No. AR64-1) (0.17) (1,067) (1,079)

Net El Paso Chaunge 2.18 13,673 13,836

Increase for Liberalized
Deprecistion, Docket No.

RP71-1 | 1.11 3,301 3,345

Jettlement in Docket Nos.
RP69-27, RP70-19 and RP7L-1 '-- - - S
as of January 1, 1971 _ (1.62) (£,094) (4,145)

Net Transwestern Change (0.51)- (7?30':1 (800)
Total Net Increase -~ 12,880, 13, 036

Total Sales = M?cf o j‘?'1,022,993 ‘l

Average Net Increase to Offset - L
Net Increased Gas Costs = ¢/Mcf . ; 1.27¢




A.52358 - bj~sig

The changes in rates by these suppliers of out~of-state gas

reflected in Table 1, except for the increasewshown‘undetADodket No.
RP71-13, have taken place since the Commission authorizedﬂapolicant'
by Decisions Nos. 77100 and 77101, the Phase I decisions iésﬁedfoh
April 14, 1970 in Applications Nos. 51567 and 51568, to offset
certain gas cost increases. The Table51 rate changes together with
certain tracking increases ‘were also the subject of applicant S
Advice Lettexr 812 and Commxssion Resolution No. G-1505 issued
December 8, 1970, effective as of November 30, 1970, authorizing;e‘
tenporary defermemt of changes in applicant's fates-ﬁntil Mhtcho3l;-
1971. This Commission actiom by resolution contemplatee applicent's
implementxngoits proposals in Advice Letter 812 to offset certain
El Paso and Iranswestern increases in rates agaxnst other El Paso
and Transwestern reductions, to continue collecting unt:l March 31,f
1571 the present effective level of gas cost offset charges, to i
continue to nmet gas cost increases and decreases that occur between
December 1, 1970 and March 31, 1971, and to make refunds to customers(
to the extent net decreases prevail.

As to FPC Docket No. RP71~13, the rate inCrease‘El‘Paeoo-
filed therein includes a proposal to raise its rates to applicant
by 3.66 ceuts per Mcf based on claimed increases in costs other
than purchased gas costs. By order issued October 30, 1970 the FPC
suspended the El Paso increase umntil March 31, 1971, the date on
which, absent further action by the FPC in the interum, El Paso has
the right to increase its rates above the then effectxve 1eve1 by ”
3.66 cents per Mef. Such higher rates may be collected by Sl Paso j

subject to refund wmtil such time as an order of the FPC establishing




A.52358 ~bj~sjg

Just and reasonable rates for El Paso has.Become effective and no

longer subject to judicial review. Based on test year‘1970’vo%ume3'

of gas purchased from El Paso, as adoptediby thé‘Comm£§siqn iﬁj
Decisions Nos. 77100 and 77101, the additional.revenué'ééplicanc :
needs to offset the El Paso basic rate increase inm Docket No.
RP71-13 is $23,229,000 on an amnual basis. | |

As a result of FPC actiom in‘DocketS'Nos._RP69—6~and .
RP70-11 (Phase I) and Docket No. AR64-1, El Paso»has,reduced~its |
rates to applicant by a total of 1.48 cents per Mcf-below t§e‘1¢ve1_
in effect Jume 11, 1970. These EL Paso rate ?édu&:ions,lowered
zpplicant's revenue requirements based on the:teét'yea:i19701
Summaxy of Earmings adopted by the Commission in DecisiénS'Nbs;
77975 and 77976 dated November 24, 1970, the Phase II decisions in |
Applications Nos. 51567 and 51568,'by $9,393,000 on an annualybasﬁs;

In Docket No. RP71-~1, Transwestern‘placed'in*effectﬂoﬁ
September 21, 1970 an increase in its rates to PLS of 1.11 cents
pexr Mcf. This change results in an increase in applicgnt's revenue
requirement of $3,345,000 on an anmnual basis. Undér,anofhe£ rate
chané;, this cue as a result of FPC approval of the;TransweStern
Stipulation and Agreement in settlement of issues fn DdckétslNos}l,
RP69-27 and RP70-19, the Transwestern rates to PLS-wili be reduced
as of January 1, 1971, by a total of 1.62 cents per M:f; causing a
decrease in applicant's revenue-requiremenﬁs‘on an aunué1.b§§i$_off‘
$4,145,000. | - |

The net amount of decrease in annual revenﬁevfequifemedt :
resulting from these EL Paso and Transwestern changes in r&tes’siﬁcé |

June 1970 is $10,193,000 and reduces the amqunt-df;additionalvrev¢ﬁuef




A.52358 -~ bj

othexwise needed to offset the El Paso 3.66 ceuts per Mcf rate

fncrease in Docket No. RP71-13 from $23,229,000 to $13,036,000,

the amount which applicant seeks to offset through i;s‘:gques:éd

rate relief.

Summary of Earmings

Summarized in Table 2 below axe applicant’s operational
Tesults for test year 1970 excluding tracking gas cost iﬁcreases

and offsetting tracking rate increases aftcr‘December_ZS, 1969.

Table 2

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
TEST YEAR 1970

(Thousands of Dollaxrs)

At Present At Present At Proposed
Rates and Rates and Offset
Gas Costs Gas Costs Rates and
Gas Costs .

Operating Revenues
Gas Sales
Other

Total

Operating Expenses
Production
Storage
Transmission
Distribution
Customers
Sales Promotion
Administrative

and Gemeral

Subtotal

Depreciation
Taxes

Total

Return
Rate Base

at
6/16/70

Levels

671,572
22181
673,753

398,669
1,470
8,163

44,619
24,378
16,064

40,217
533,580
29,331

- 54,505
- 617,416

56,337

. 726,906

- at
3/31/71

_Levels _

671,572

2,206

673,778

411,524
1,470
8,163
44,619
24,378
16,064

40,217

546,435
29,331

47,879

623,645

50,133
726,906

at 3/31/7%
Levels -

- 684,608

2,206
686,814

411,524
1,470
8,163

44,619
24,417
16,064

40,385

| 546,642,

29,331

. 54,504

630,477
56,337

. 726,906

Rate of Return 7.75% 6.90% Crsn




A.52358 - LR-sjg

Under the column heading "At Present Rates and Gas Costs
at 6/16/70 Levels"”, the summaries of earnings fbr'test‘year 1970,
whichiVere adopted by the Commission in Decisions Nos. 77975 andi
77976 , have been combined. The results shown "At Present Rates
and Gas Costs at 3/31/7L Levels” and "At PrepesedvoffSet Ratesfend
Gas Costs at 3/31/71 Levels'' have been adjusted to include the net
increases in gas costs. Such increases reflect in part maintaiﬁing
2 7.75 percent rate of return to PLS in accordance witﬁ i:éfrevised f
cost of service tariff. | | ‘ N

From Table 2 it may be seen that tﬁéfbffset‘rate relief

requested is intended to. protect fully applicent‘s'earnings pesition
from deterjioration through an impending substantial,net’increese-in'
purchased gas costs and thus provide applicant with an Qppertunity
to achieve the earuings level, a 7.75 percent rate of‘retﬁrﬁ; fo:;'
which the rates authorized in Decisions Nos. 77975 and 77976-wefe
designed. |
The City of Los Angeles takes excepcion\to‘usingvtest year
1970 and a 7.75 percent rate of returm éo'determine the'extent of |
offset rate relief. It coutends that a 1971 test year and a rate of
return no higher than 7.65 percent, the low end of the raﬁge of
7.65 to 7.85 percent found reasonmable for this applicant, should
be used. No other party to the proceeding took similar exception.
The Commission staff considers that Decismons Nos. 77975
and 77976 provide an adequate basis upon which to test the extent

of offset rate relief required. However, the staff recommends that

L/ The Phase IX decisions issued on November-ze, 1970_£ﬁ7f
Applications Nos. 51567 and 51568.




A.52358 - bj-sig

to restore applicant's earnings position precisely to whetfit
would have been had the changes in cost of gas-heréin-Consiaeréd‘
not oceurred, any excess of offset revenues”attriﬁutable to the
increase in rates hereinafter authorized over thevincreasefin
expenses occasioned by the net gao cost increase be refunded to
applicant S customers. ‘

‘While the view expressed by the City of Los Ahgeleelisv
not without some merit, we prefer, uﬁder'thefcircumstaﬁceS'off:his
offset rate case, the staff approach and consider it’ﬁo¥be reason-~
able, expeditious, and in keeping with our very recent comprehensive*

review of all elements of applicant's operational results

Rate Spread

After'consideringeall of the factorS‘iﬁherentein rate
spread including cost of service, value of'service,'level‘of “
service to interruptible customers and history of rates, the
Commission issued on November 24, 1970 its aforementionmed Phase II
decisions in Applications Nos. 51567 and 51563, authorizing‘
applicant to file revised rate schedules applicable_ﬁo the_various
classes of service. |

For the offset rate‘increase hereinvsought,Tapplicant
proposes to spread the additional annual rebenue requiremeﬁt df
$13,036,000, equivalent to 1.2743 cents pexr Mcf of estimated total
gas sales for test yeaxr 1970, to customer classesnon.the same
general basis as that adopted by the Commission in its Phase I

decisions in the above-mentiomed applications and in its decisions

concerning gas cost increases in applicant's 1969’rate‘§roceediﬁgs.e’




A.52358 - bj-~sig

Under the spread thus proposed, ome-third of thé avérdge 1. 2743 cents
per Mcf increase, or $1,265,000, would be assigned to steam-electric
and cement plant service; the average cents per Mcf. increase, or
$3,757,000, would be assigned to the regular interruptible, gas
engine and wholesale sexvice; the $8,014,000 remaindex of the
required offset inmcrease would be distributed on a uniform 1.8620
cents pexr Mcf basis to firm natural gas, firm.generél‘and £irm
industrial service. By texrms of its comtracts with Southern |
California Edison Company (SCE) and Department of Water and Power
of the City of Los Angeles (DWP), the one-third of the average
cents~per-Mcf increase is the maximum increase, expresSedaiﬁ‘cen:s
per million Btu, applicant may propose for Schedules Nos-. G=58 and
G-58A. B
The Commission staff recommends spreading the offset
rate increase to customer claéseé on a uniform cen:s'per-Mtffbasis;.
i.e. the average 1.2743 cents per Mef increase would be assigned‘
to each class of service. It is the staff's contention that its
rate spread recommendation is proper for a cost-of-gas type

increase occurring after the comprebensive review of rate levels

by classes of service undertaken in the very recent general rate.

proceeding (Decisions Nos. 77975 and 77976, supré).

San Diego Gas 2ud Electric Company (SDG&E) and the
California Manufacturers Association (CMA) advocate spresding the.
offset rate increase to customer classes on a uniform percentage of
revenue basis in order to maintain the relative levels of rates

established in Decisions Nos. 77975 and 77976 among classes of
sexvice. | |




A.52358 bj/sig /ajn *

The City of Lonmg Beach countends that thé fuliISharefofftﬁe

offset rate increase, which it should beer, would properly be
determined by the cents-per-Mcf increase assigoment which the
Commission adopts for the steam=-electric and cement plaﬁt ciassifi4
cation. ‘ |

The record herein indicates that‘reééﬁt leveisfofysexvice
to steam-electric and cement plant customers, e;g,laBouﬁf75?pércent
for test year 1970, cannot bé maintained and that spot p:ideswfqr-
low sulfur low=-ash fuel oil; expressed in natural gas‘priéing'uniﬁs,
way be in the $.75 to $1 per Mcf range. We have previous1y 
comxented (Decision No. 75429 dated Maxch 18, 1969 in Appiication
No. 50713) on the diminished competitive role-qf»heavy fueiloil‘gs
an alternative fuel to natural gas and on its former importance as.
a factor limiting the level of applicant's gas rates for interrﬁpt-
ible sexvice o very large customers.

Based on preliminary estimates foxr yeax 1971 the level of
service to customers in the steam-electric and cement plant
classification is expected to drop to anut 65 peréent, predoninantly
as a result of décreased deliveries rather than iﬁcreaséd require=~
ments. Customers in this classification will bear th¢ bruﬁt*of
increased curtailment under the present outlook for progressively
tightening gas supplies whi1e~con:inui£g to make a majo:'contri-.
bution to the seasoval load equation necessary to meet the load
pattern of firm matural gas service and achieve reasonablé'gas
systen economics. Service to the regulax interruptibie claSsiﬁicaf
tion is expected to continue at a very high:level, désgiﬁe an,‘
increase in requirements and increased exposure to curtailment of
requirements which fall within the "A-Block" pfiority.

The record herein further shows that the‘p:esent rate under

Schedules Nos. G-58 and G-58A, Natural Gas Fuel for Utility Electric

~10~




A.52358 - bj-sjg /hih:*

Generation, is 32.523 cents per million Btu. For compérison'there-"
with, the costs of applicantfs-basic gas supplies are reflected;by
the EL Paso 38.14 cents per Mcf rate at 100 percent load factor
which is expected to become effective March 31, 1971 and the
present Transwestern rate of 40.05 cents per Mcf at~109;percent
load factor. | v

Appliéant’s proposed\rate_spread £n'our judgment would tend
to widen excessively the departure of its rates for the steaméelec;ric
and cement plant classification from its cost of-Basic_gas | R |
supplies. On the other hand,'the-s;aff’s-recommeﬁdedrateISpreédf

causes us some concern ian that it fails to give recognition to

the Imminent drop in the level of service rendercd‘to«theisteamé

electric and cement plant customers.

A wmiform percentage basis as advocated. by SDGSE and CMA
for the rate spread to offset this cost of gas increase is
inappropriate. The coutention of the City of Long Beach concerning
the determlnatlon of its' proper share .of the increase is not
persuasxve.

In the circumstances it is our judguent that an eguitsble
spread of increases to customer classeé is as,follqwsfv Two-thirds‘
of the average cents per Mcf increase to the steam-electric and
cement plant classification; the average cents per Mcf inq:éase to
the regular interruptible, gas engine and wholesale sexvice; the
remainder of the required unet offset increase to firm-pa##:al gas,
firm general and firm industrial service om a uniform cents per Mcf
basis. Accordingly, we f£ind the followingAsPreadof-increasgs-:d'

applicant's classes of service to be just and reasonable;f'




A-52358 - Lr/hih *

Summary of Authorized Increases’

Increases in Rates - - -
Revenue Increase . §2erm Gfgg Base
Total Per McZt TU Rates Rates. “Rates -
M3 R ¢JT0 ¢/TH ~ ¢/Mef

Class of Service

Firm Natural Gas 0.149
Gen'l Sexrvice 0.149
Firm Industrial 0.149

Subtotal 6,748 1.5678

Gas Engine 68 1.2743 0.120 :
Reg. Interruptible 2,384 1.2743 0.120 0.120 :
Stm. & Cem. Plant 2,531 0.8496 0.080 0.880
Wholesale: L.3. 198  1.2743*%

" $.D. 1,107 _1,2743%*

Total 13,036 1.2743

’

* Increases In rates are: Commodity rate 0.080 ¢/therm (same
as steam-electric) and Demand rate $0.092/Mcf with 60,000
Mcf daily contract demand.

** Rate increase is 1.274¢/Mcf in commodity rate.

In light of the departure of the rate spread adopted hexein
from applicant's proposed rate spread, it appears umsound for
applicant to henceforth be bound by the below Quoted-provision of
the Schedules Nos. G-58 and G-584 contracts which limits the amoumt

of increase applicant may propose for these schedules.
"...The Company anticipates that from time to
time it will file rate Increase applications
subsequent to November 1, 1969 and agrees that
in such rate increase applications filed during
the term of this agreement, it will not apply
for authority to increase the Schedule G-58 and
G-58A rates by more than the per-million-Btu
equivalent of ome-thirxrd of the system average
increased revenue requirement per Mcf wmtil the
aggregate of the system average increased revenue
requirements per Mcf related to such future
applications reaches 8.5 cents per Mcf..."

-

~12~




4-52358 - LR

© It further appears that the rate fixing function of this Commiésion,

as it relates to determivation of rate spread, would be better
sexved in the future without applicaunt being so rescrainéd. The
Commission staff recommends deletion of such restraining provisions -
from the contracts. | |

We find that to the extent the above quo:ed'andlothér“
provisions in the Schedules Nos. G-58 and G-S&A‘cbntraéts«impair 
applicant's freedom to apply for authority to increase the rates in
those schedules above a certain fraction of the system average
increased revenue requirement per Mcf, they sre for the future
unjust and wmreasonable. Accordingly, in the exercise of our
continuing jurisdiction over these contracts, we will order
appropriate modification of the contracts. |

Possible Refunds and Rate Reductions‘

The Increased rates waich El Paso may plaée into effect in

Docket No. RP71-13 em March 31, 1971, are subject to reduction and
refund to the extent that they exceed the level of just agd'
rezsonable rates determined by the Federal PowerVCommissicnlafter
tze conclusion of hearings in that proceeding. Appiicaut p:6§oses
that any rate reduction resulting from fimal FPC determination of
just and reasounable rates for El Paso will be Spreadv:o its 
customer classes in proportion to the amount that their rates are
increased as a result of this application;i Similarly;'appliéant'f
proposes to flow tkrough any refunds it receives from El Paso and
PLS in proportion to the inc¢reases in rateé made to';he various
customer classes. In addition, comparable treatmen: is.tﬁdicated

for the increase in rates which Transwestern placed in effect in-




A~52358 - LE

Docket No. RP71-1 on September 21, 1570 which is stmilarly‘subject>‘f-w

to refund and reduction. _ , |
Applicant's tariff covérage of other cbntingen:‘éfféét
charges presently provides for the full flow cbrough of}pogsiblé
rate reductions and/or refunds under certain dockets stili'peﬁding
£nal determination by the FEC. The specific additions to and other
changes needed in the contingent offset dharges u#der the\épgcial‘
¢onditions of applicant's rate schedules to reflect the.qffsét r§te

increase hereinafter granted are set forth in.Appeﬁdix,B‘to?this
decision. - | |

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that: |

1. Applicant’s present rates, exclusive of a very recent
revision of Schedule G-60, werxe authorizedﬁby‘Decisions‘Nos. 77975
and 77976 dated November 24, 1970 in Applications Nos. 51567 and
51568, after full consideration of applicant's operatiomal zasuits'
for test year 1970 and other evidemce presented at public héaringS‘
held during 1970. The present rates wefe designed to yield a 7.75
percent rate of return and became effective December 8, 1970.

2. Applicant's request to increase its rates on March 31, 1971
to produce $13,036,000 of additional amnual revenue reflects, as
shown in Table 1 herein excluding tracking, the net gas-cds; decrease
applicant will have experienced froﬁ nid-June 1970 through March
30, 1971 and the amount of the El Paso basic increase iﬁ Doéket‘

No. RP70~13 which can become effécttve on March 31,11971.‘




A-52358 - LR

3. The Summaries of Earnings for'tes;'year“1970-adopted-by‘

the Commission in Decisions Nos. 77975 and 77976‘and:shown combined
in Table 2 herein provide an appropriate basis from which to
determine the extent of additional amnual revenue required by

applicant.

4. Applicant requires $13,036,000 of additional annual revenue
based cn test year 1970 in order to offset the effect of net
increases in its cost of purchased gas as shown in Tables 1 &nd 2 
berein. Such additional_revenue requirement based on teét year 1970
is justified to the extent it restores applicaﬁt's eérningsipositioﬁ"
to what it would have been without the gas cost changes herein
considered. BHence, the additional revenues attfibutable-to‘ipcreases
in rates hereinafter authorized should no more_thaﬁ.offéet the
increase in expenses occazsioned by the net gas qbst iﬁcrease‘and -
any excess of offset revenues over the increase-in\expépsés:should
properly‘be made subject to refund to applicant'slcustomers; _

5. The authorized increases in rétes specified in Apbendix B
to this decision represent a fair and reésonablerspread of the
required increase in gross revenues of $13,036,000 tdfthefvarious“'
classes of service. _

6. The modifications to applicént's présent té:iff‘proviéioné
covering contingent offset charges and possible refunds related
thereto, which are prescribed in Appendix B to this decisiom, are

proper, fair sznd reasonable.




A-52358 ~ 1R

7. To the extent applicant is not free to select the aﬁount~of“‘f
increase to be sought before the Commission in Schedules,Nos; G-58
and G-58A rates, the contracts for thosé schedules are for’the‘fg:ure
wmjust and unreasonablé and in meed of modification‘toﬁelimiﬁaté”
such constraint. | _

8. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein ére
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein.are-reaéonable;
and the present rates and charges insofar as they differ from those
herein prescribed are for the future umjust and unreascnable.

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes
that the authority sought by applicant shou1d'be‘graﬁtgdftb the
extent, and under the conditions, set forth in the'o:de#fwhith

follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: | __ |

1. Southern California Gas Compaay is authoriied to fi1e~WitE“ |
this Commission om or after the effective date of thisnoider‘revised'
tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and couditions as
set forth in Appendix B attached hereto. Such filing shall comﬁly
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the reviséd3‘
schedules shall be the date the increased El\Paso.rates‘cér:eépbndingf
to the March 31, 1971 basic increase infDockef.Néu Ré71-13,' |
lawfully, are allowed to go iﬁto effect $yAthe Fé&eral Power -

Commission or one day after the f£iling, whichever is\latéf. The




A-52358 - LR

revised schedules shall apply-onlyxté service rendered on or after
the effective date thereof.

2. 1In the event applicant places such revised tariff échéduies 
in effect: '

a. Applicant's plan for determining refuunds
related to contingent offset charges shall
be consistent with its pertinent tariff pro-
visions and shall be submitted to this
Commission prior to making refunds, and
specific Commission approval of the plan
shall be obtained at that time;

If rates are ordered reduced under Federal
Power Commission Dockets Nos. RP71~1 oxr RP71-13,
applicant shall file for final determination
and authorization by this Commission its pro-
posed plan for rate reduction consistent with
its pertinent tariff provisions;

Applicant shall file with the Commission a
report by Jumne 1, 1972, for the first full
12-month period the increased rates are in

effect comparing additional revenues attributable
to the offset rate increase with the increase in
expenses occasioned by the related net gas cost
increase. Any excess of offset revenues over

the increase In related expenses shall be subject
to refund to customers.

3. The 5chedules Nos. G-58 and G-58A Contracts shall be
nodified in such manner that henceforth applicant may apply for
authority to increase Scheaules Nos. G-58 and G-58A rates{dithout
restrictions as to the amount of iuncrease to be‘sought; .

. The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Treanciscos Califs » this I~ y.
MARCH > 1971. e

: “Commissioners:

Commissionor Willtam S:rmoz"is". 3?;:.,‘&3.3'3 :
gecessarily absent., &1d nmot varticipate '
iz the disposition. of Thls proceeding.




A~52358 ~ IR/gE *

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

FOR_APPLICANT

Rufus W. McKinmey and K. R, Edsall, Attormeys at
Law, for sSouthern California Gas Company. .

FOR INTERESTED PARTIES

Rollin E. Woodbury, Harry W. Sturges, Jr., William -
E. Marx, attorneys at Law, and C. W. wiley, Xox
Southern Califormia Ediscn Company; oSherman
Chickering, C. Hayden Ames and Domald J.
Kichardson, Jr., ALtorumeys at Law, foxr san Diego
Tas & Electric Company; Rogexr Armebergh, City
Attorney, by Arthur T. Devine, Deputy City
Attormey, for Departmenc of water & Power, City
of Los Angeles; Roger Armebergh, City Attormey,
by Charles E. Mattsoa, Deputy City Attornmey, for
City of Los Angeles; Broebeck, Phlegexr & Harrisom,
by Gordom E. Davis, Attormey 2t Law, fox
California Manufacturers Association; Harold A.
Lingle, Attorney at Law, Roy A. Wehe, Consulting
‘Zmgineer, and Leonard L. Bendinger, General
Manager, Long Beach Gas Lepartment, for the City

" of Long Beach; John O. Russell, for the City of
Los Angeles, Department of water and Power;
Robert W, Russzil, Chief Engincer and General
Manager, and Manuval Xroman, for Department of
Public Utilities and Tramsportation, City of
Los Angeles; Hemry F. Lippitt, 2nd, Attorzey at
Law, for Califormia Gas Producers Associatiom;
Willfam L. Knecht, Attorney at Law, and
Ralph 0. Bubbaxd, for California Farm Bureau
Federation; Lorenzo Toster, for Watts Law Office.

FOR_THE COMMISSION STAFF

Elinore C. Morgan, Attorney at Law, and‘H.-T;‘Sige;‘




Appendix B

Dage 1L of 3 : : / )
The presently effective base , thewn, thermal wndt and Million BYU '

rates zay be increased for the schedules shown below in-the amounts indicated:

Schedule Nos. Amount of Increase

G-l through G-20 and G-LO
G=h5, G-46, G=50, G-51, G-53
G=30T, G-53T, G-53V

=5k, G-5ha

G=53, G=SSA, G-56

=58, G-58aA

G=60 Demand

G50 Commodity
G~61 Commodity

The contirgent offset cherges and refund provisions are %o be
changed as Indicated below by ckanging the amounts now shown Lor Docket
Nos. RP 70-11 and RP 70-19, and adding the new Dockets RP TL=l, RP. 71-13
and the following qualifying sentences relative to Docket No. RP TL-13.

Paxt I of BP T1-13 ic applicable to the basic increase in -
Docket No. RD 7L-13 and limited to 56.12% of the total potential
rate reduction and refund. Part II of RP Tl-13 is applicedle to -
83y remeiring portion of the basic increase in Docket No. RP 71L-13.

Schedule Nos. Docket Nos. New Offset Charged

G-1 through G-10 RP 70-11 - | 0.154 ¢/tu
" RP 70-19 . ——
RP 71-1 : 0.045 ¢/2U
R 71-13 gPart n - 0.145 ¢/TU.
RP 71-13 (Paxt II) - 0.135 ¢/TU

RP 70~1 S 0.185 ¢/Tv
RP 70-19 —
RP T1-L 0.0k ¢/TU
R? 71-13 %Pm. ©0.149 ¢/TU-
RP 71-13 (Paxt 0.145 4/T0

RP 70-11 | 0.185 ¢/1u
RP 70-19 ‘ ~—

RP 711 0.045 ¢/7U
RP 71-13 grm : 0.1k9 ¢/70-
RP 7113 (Part 0.145 ¢/1U

RP 70-11 0.1k /10

RP 70-19 . —— T
RP T1-1 0.03L ¢/T0
RP 71-13 (Paxt . 0.220 ¢/70
RP 7L~13 (Part 0.100 ¢/7U

t
n

”

X 70-11 0.1 ¢/TU
RP 70-19 —
RP TL-1 | 0.03%-¢/TV
R 71-13 EPar* I) 0.120 ¢/70
RP 7113 (Part II) 0.086 ¢/1T




A. 52358

G-50, G-53

G-50T, G-53T

" Appendix B
Page 2 of 3

P 70-11
RP 7C-19
RP 7Ll-l
RP 71-13 (Paxt
RP 71-13 (Part

RP 70-11

RP 70-19

RP 71.-1 |
RP 71-13 (Part
RP 71-13 (Part

RP 70-11
RP 70-19
RP 71-1
RP 7113 EPa.x-t
RP 7113 (Part

RP 70-11

RP 70-19

RP Tl-1

RP 70-13 El-‘e.r:
RP 71-13 (Paxt

RP 70-11
RP 70-19
RP 7.-1
RP TL-13 (Fart
RP 71-13 (Part

RP 70-11
RP 70-19
RP Tl
P 71-13 (Part
R? TL-13 (Part

X2 70-11

RP 70-19

RP 7Tl-1

RP TL-13 (Part

RO 7L-13 (Paxt

RP 70-11

RP 70-19-

RP Ti-l

RP T1-13 (Part
RP 71.-13 (Part

% 70-11
RP 70-19
RP TL-l

RP 71-13 éPa.:'t ‘

RP Tl~l3 (Part

RP 70-11

RP 70-19

2P 711

RP 71-13 (Part

RP 71-13 (Part

0.114 ¢/7V

0.03% ¢/20.
0.120 ¢/10

- 0.100 ¢/70:

0.1 ¢/1y
0.031 #/TU
0.120 ¢/TU

- 0.086 ¢/TU

o.:.izé; ‘¢/:‘ri-':
0.031 #/Ta
0.120 ¢/Th
0.200 ¢/

0.1106 ¢/in o
0.031 ¢/T6

0.120 ¢/mn -
0.0C86 ¢/Th

0.40% ¢/Mc£1 ,
0113 ¢/Mer
0.880 ¢/Met
0.344 ¢/Mc£

0411 ¢/Mef

- -

0.113 ¢/Mef
0.880 ¢/Met

- 0.3kk4 ¢/Mcf,‘.’
10.0373 ¢/Ta .

0.0203 #/Th
0.0800 ¢/Th. -
0.0312 ¢/Th-

0.037% gfmn

©0.0103 ¢/mh

0:0800 ¢/Th "

0.0812 ¢/m
9873 ¢/ry

0.103 ¢RI
0.800 g/r@mv

- 0.312 ¢/¥3B10

037k ¢ /M23m .

0.103 ¢/M2amr

0.800 ¢/MCBTY

0.312' ¢/¥2BTU




Apperdix B
Page 3 of 3

RP 70-11 Demand .=
Rp 70-1% Commodity
RP 70-19 :

RP Tl-L ‘ Demand

Cormodity

- KP 71-13 (Paxt I) Demerd

Commodity

RP 71-13 (Part II) Demand

Ccmmodiw]

RP 70-11 Demand

RP 70-19
RP 71-1 Demand

Commoddty -

RP 71-13 (Part I) Demand

Commedity

RP 71-13 (Part II) Demand |

Commadity

( ) Negative figure.

*These new offset charges ar

$0.415 per Mef
0.0073 4/Ih
$0.047 per Mcf
0.0103 ¢/Th
$0.092 per Mef
0.080 ¢/mhn
30.246 per Mct

(ozoeT) #/T8
$0.311 per Mt
0.229 ¢/Met

| $0.107 per Met

$0.000 per Met
1.274 ¢/ Vet

$0.264 per Met
0.105 ¢/Mct

¢ subject to adjustments for,

and In the amount of, any tracking increases which become
ellective on or about March 31, 1971 consonant with the
emporary deferment of rate changes

expiration of the ©
(Resolution G=1505:

Advice Letter 812).




